

**No. 10-50219, 10-50264**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellee/Cross Appellant*

v.

CHARLES LYNCH,  
*Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.*

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE SEEKING  
REVERSAL**

---

**JENNY E. CARROLL**  
PROFESSOR OF LAW  
SETON HALL UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
One Newark Center  
Newark, NJ 07102  
(973) 642-8528

Dated: July 9, 2012

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Criminal  
Procedure Professors*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....4

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S JURY INSTRUCTION REGARDING NULLIFICATION IS CONTRARY TO THE SUPREME COURT’S HOLDING IN THE *APPRENDI V. NEW JERSEY* CASE LINE AND UNDERMINED THE JURY’S HISTORICAL ROLE .....4

II. THIS DISTRICT COURT’S REFUSAL TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE MANDATORY MINIMUMS THE DEFENDANT FACED IF CONVICTED IS CONTRARY TO THE SUPREME COURT’S HOLDING IN THE *APPRENDI V. NEW JERSEY* CASE LINE AND UNDERMINES THE JURY’S HISTORICAL ROLE IN THE AMERICAN CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM.....18

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO  
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(C).....21

APPENDIX.....22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Apprendi v. New Jersey*, 530 U.S. 460 (2000)..... 4, 5, 16, 18

*Blakely v. Washington*, 542 U.S. 296 (2004)..... 5, 17, 18

Bushell’s Case, (1670) 127 Eng. Rep. 1006 (C.P.) .....7

*Cunningham v. California*, 549 U.S. 270 (2007) .....3, 5

*Duncan v. Louisiana*, 391 U.S. 145 (1968) ..... 14, 15

*Horning v. District of Columbia*, 254 U.S. 135 (1920) .....13

*Oregon v. Ice*, 555 U.S. 160 (2009)..... 3, 5, 17

*Southern Union Co. v. United States*, 132 S. Ct. 2344 (2012) ..... 3, 5, 16, 17

*Sparf v. United States*, 156 U.S. 51 (1895)..... 12, 13

*Taylor v. Louisiana*, 419 U.S. 522 (1975) .....15

*United States v. Polizzi*, 549 F. Supp. 2d 308 (E.D. New York, 2008).....19

*Witherspoon v. Illinois*, 391 U.S. 510 (1968) .....15

**Other Authorities**

‘MR. ZENGER’S MALICE AND FALSHOOD’: SIX ISSUES OF THE NEW-YORK WEEKLY JOURNAL 1733-34 (Stephen Botein ed., 1985) .....8

2 DIARY AND AUTOBIOGRAPHY OF JOHN ADAMS (L.H. Butterfield et al. eds. 1961) .....10

Akhil Reed Amar, *The Bill of Rights as a Constitution*, 100 YALE L.J. 1131(1991) .....11

Albert W. Alschuler & Andrew G. Deiss, *A Brief History of the Criminal Jury in the United States*, 61 U. CHI. L. REV. 867 (1994) .....9

Arie M Rubenstein, Note, *Verdicts of Conscience: Nullification and the Modern Jury Trial*, 106 COLUM. L. REV. 959 (2006) .....6, 12

Charles Francis Adams, THE WORKS OF JOHN ADAMS, SECOND PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES (Boston, Charles C. Little & James Brown 1850) .....9

Donald M. Middlebrooks, *Revising Thomas Jefferson’s Jury: Sparf and Hansen v. United States Reconsidered*, 46 AM. J. LEGAL HIST. 353 (2004).....10

*Georgia v. Brailsford*, 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) (1794).....10

James Alexander, A BRIEF NARRATIVE OF THE CASE AND TRIAL OF JOHN PETER ZENGER, PRINTER OF THE NEW YORK WEEKLY JOURNAL (Stanley Nider Katz ed., 1963).....8, 9

JEFFREY ABRAMSON, WE, THE JURY: THE JURY SYSTEM AND THE IDEAL OF IDEAL OF DEMOCRACY (1994).....7, 19

Jenny E. Carroll, *The Jury’s Second Coming*, 100 GEO. L.J. 657 (2012) .. 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17

LEONARD W. LEVY, EMERGENCE OF A FREE PRESS (1985).....9

NEIL VIDMAR & VALERIE P. HANS, AMERICAN JURIES: THE VERDICT (2007).....19

Simon Stern, Note, *Between Local Knowledge and National Politics: Debating Rationales for Jury Nullification After Bushell’s Case*, 111 YALE L.J. 1815 (2002).....6, 7

THE FEDERALIST NO. 83 (Alexander Hamilton) (Roy P. Fairfield ed., Johns Hopkins University Press 2d ed. 1981) .....11

*The Trial of William Penn and William Mead, at the Old Bailey, for a Tumultuous Assembly: 22 Charles H.A.D. 1670*, in COBBETT’S COMPLETE COLLECTION OF STATE TRIALS 951, 954-55 (London, R. Bagshaw 1810) .....6, 7

Thomas Andrew Green, VERDICT ACCORDING TO CONSCIENCE: PERSPECTIVES ON THE ENGLISH CRIMINAL TRIAL JURY 1200-1800 (1985).....7

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....1
